### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM860684

SUBMISSION TYPE: RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900819890

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citicorp North America, Inc.		08/28/2023	Corporation:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hayes Towing Electronics, L.L.C.	
Also Known As:	AKA f/k/a Hayes Brake Controller Company, LLC	
Street Address:	1030 Sundown Drive NW	
City:	Arab	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35016	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2854814	ENGAGE
Registration Number:	2415065	ENERGIZE
Registration Number:	2269773	SYNCRONIZER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2054883612

**Email:** mchilders@maynardnexsen.com

Correspondent Name: Melissa Childers

Address Line 1: 1901 Sixth Avenue North

Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Melissa ChildersSIGNATURE:/melissa childers/DATE SIGNED:12/13/2023

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Release of Security Interest#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008286 FRAME: 0061

900820921

source=Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008286 FRAME: 0062

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), having an effective date of August , 2023, is made by Citicorp North America, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Citi"), in favor of Hayes Towing Electronics, L.L.C. f/k/a Hayes Brake Controller Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Owner").

WHEREAS, Owner owns the trademarks set forth in Exhibit A (the "IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, Owner and Citi entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on May 10, 2005, ("<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Owner granted to Citi a security interest in the IP Collateral, including but not limited to the trademarks set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u>; and

WHEREAS, Citi now desires to release its security interests in the IP Collateral and terminate the IP Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, Citi (on behalf of itself, its successors and assigns) hereby fully and irrevocably RELEASES and terminates, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, the IP Security Agreement and all of its security interests in the IP Collateral, including without limitation the security interests granted under the IP Security Agreement and any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the foregoing, and Citi hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that Citi or any of its successors and assigns may have in the IP Collateral to the Owner or to the owner that is the record owner of the IP Collateral, as applicable.

[Signature page follows]

07058136.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 008286 FRAME: 0063

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC.

ACKNOWLEDGED:

HAYES TOWING ELECTRONICS, L.L.C. (F/K/A HAYES BRAKE CONTROLLER COMPANY, LLC)

07058136.1

# EXHIBIT A RELEASED COLLATERAL

Registered Trademarks				
Country	Word Mark	Owner	Registration No.	
USA	Engage	Grantor	2854814	
USA	Energize	Grantor	2415065	
USA	Syncronizer	Grantor	2269773	

07058136.1

**RECORDED: 12/08/2023** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008286 FRAME: 0065